Amendment 3
Metal Cased
Consumer Units &
Meter Cabinet Units
211572 Crabtree Loadstar skel (Q10).qxp  03/02/2016  19:07  Page c1
This guide to Loadstar consumer units is not intended as a substitute for the standards and regulations
that should always be used for all types of electrical installation design & installation work.
CONSUMER UNITS FOR USE IN DOMESTIC

domestic circuit protection with R&D, UKAS test
laboratory ISO9001 production, warehouse,
distribution & logistics facilities.
3. Hindley Green
Manufacturing location for wiring accessories and
domestic & commercial circuit protection, with R&D,
UKAS test laboratory ISO9001 production facilities.
211572 Crabtree Loadstar skel (Q10).qxp  03/02/2016  19:12  Page 3
18MS14
MAIN SWITCH UNITS l
Total MCB /         Main Switch
RCBO Ways         Rating                                                                    LIST No
2                         63A                                                                       18MS2
5                         100A                                                                     18MS5
8                         100A                                                                     18MS8
8                         63A                                                                       18MS8/63
11                       100A                                                                     18MS11
14                       100A                                                                     18MS14
19                       100A                                                                     18MS19
Supplied with Main Switch and busbar
Single Module RCBOs are not recommended for use within 2 way units
18MRSL12
FLEXIBLE SPLIT LOAD UNITS l
Total                    100A Main         80A 30mA
Ways                   Switch                RCCB                                           LIST No
6                         2 to 4                 2 to 4                                           18MRSL06
9                         3 to 6                 3 to 6                                           18MRSL09
12                       3 to 9                 3 to 9                                           18MRSL12
17                       5 to 12               5 to 12                                         18MRSL17
Supplied with Main Switch, DP RCCB and busbars
Both MCBs and RCBOs may be included for final circuit positions that are not
protected by the resident RCCB
18MSHI10
FLEXIBLE HIGH INTEGRITY DUAL RCD UNITS l
Total                    100A Main         80A 30mA         80A 30mA
Ways                   Switch                RCCB 1              RCCB 2              LIST No
10                       2 to 5                 2 to 5                 2 to 5                 18MSHI10
15                       2 to 5                 2 to 9                 2 to 9                 18MSHI15
Supplied with Main Switch, two DP RCCBs and busbars
Both MCBs and RCBOs may be included for final circuit positions that are not
protected by resident RCCBs
18MSDR10
FLEXIBLE DUAL RCD SPLIT LOAD UNITS l
Total MCB           100A Main         80A 30mA         80A 30mA
Ways                   Switch                RCCB 1              RCCB 2              LIST No
10                       -                         4 to 6                 4 to 6                 18MSDR10
15                       -                         6 to 9                 6 to 9                 18MSDR15
Supplied with Main Switch, two DP RCCBs and busbars
Both MCBs and RCBOs may be included for final circuit positions that are not
protected by resident RCCBs
 L

O
N
S
U
M
E
R
 U
N
IT
S
18MR14/63/30
RCD INCOMER UNITS l
Total                   RCCB
MCB Ways           Rating                                                              LIST No
5                         63A 30mA                                                       18MR5/63/30
5                         80A 30mA                                                       18MR5/80/30
5                         63A 100mA                                                     18MR5/63/100
8                         63A 30mA                                                       18MR8/63/30
8                         80A 30mA                                                       18MR8/80/30
8                         63A 100mA                                                     18MR8/63/100
11                       63A 30mA                                                       18MR11/63/30
11                       80A 30mA                                                       18MR11/80/30
14                       63A 30mA                                                       18MR14/63/30
14                       80A 30mA                                                       18MR14/80/30
Supplied with DP RCCB and busbar
For replacement surface lid assemblies see page 7
For flush mounting kits see page 7
ALL METAL CONSUMER UNIT PATRESSES l

NO INDEPENDENT CIRCUITS
Full metal Dual RCD unit with MCBs
DUAL TARIFF
All RCBOs
211572 Crabtree Loadstar skel (Q10).qxp  04/02/2016  13:55  Page 7
LOADSTAR METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS -
273mm WIDE FIXING CENTRES  l
DESCRIPTION                                                                                LIST No
MAIN SWITCH METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS
Metal 8 way consumer unit 100A                                                 18ME08
18ME08
LOADSTAR METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS -
320mm WIDE FIXING CENTRES  l
DESCRIPTION                                                                                LIST No
MAIN SWITCH METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS
Metal 11 way consumer unit 100A                                               18ME11
SPLIT LOAD METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS
Metal Split Load consumer unit 9 ways Flexible                             18ME9SL
HIGH INTEGRITY METAL CASED UNITS
7 Way High Integrity Consumer Unit Flexible                                18ME07HI
DUAL RCD METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS
Main Switch & Dual RCD Split 7 Way Flexible                                18ME07DR
DUAL TARIFF METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS
Dual Tariff 9 way Split Flexible                                                       18ME09DT
xxx
LOADSTAR METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS -
420mm WIDE FIXING CENTRES  l
DESCRIPTION                                                                                LIST No
MAIN SWITCH METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS
Metal 14 way consumer unit 100A                                               43ME14
SPLIT LOAD METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS
Metal Split Load consumer unit 12 ways Flexible                           43ME12SL
HIGH INTEGRITY METAL CASED UNITS
10 Way High Integrity Consumer Unit Flexible                              43ME10HI
DUAL RCD METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS
Main Switch & Dual RCD Split 10 Way Flexible                              43ME10DR
DUAL TARIFF METAL CASED SKELETON UNITS
Dual Tariff 12 way Split Flexible                                                     43ME12DT
xxx
 L
O
A

IO
N
 D
E
V
IC
E
S
 6MSB06               6MSB16              6MSB32                6MSB50
                6MSB10              6MSB20               6MSB40
6FSR32/30B
MINIATURE CIRCUIT BREAKERS l
                                                                            LIST No
RATING                    POLES          MODULES          Type B               Type C
6A                           1                        1                 6MSB06           6MSC06
10A                         1                        1                 6MSB10           6MSC10
16A                         1                        1                 6MSB16           6MSC16
20A                         1                        1                 6MSB20           6MSC20
32A                         1                        1                 6MSB32           6MSC32
40A                         1                        1                 6MSB40           6MSC40
50A                         1                        1                 6MSB50           6MSC50
● BS EN 60898; 6kA-240V 50Hz
● Type B classification (3-5 In). Type C classification (5-10In)
● 25mm2 terminal capacity
RESIDUAL CURRENT CIRCUIT BREAKER
WITH OVERCURRENT PROTECTION (RCBOs) l
                                                                            LIST No
RATING                    POLES         MODULES          30mA Type B    30mA Type C
6A                           1                        1                 6FSR06/30B     6FSR06/30C
10A                         1                        1                 6FSR10/30B     6FSR10/30C
16A                         1                        1                 6FSR16/30B     6FSR16/30C
20A                         1                        1                 6FSR20/30B     6FSR20/30C
32A                         1                        1                 6FSR32/30B     6FSR32/30C
40A                         1                        1                 6FSR40/30B     6FSR40/30C
50A                         1                        1                 6FSR50/30B     6FSR50/30C
SP & SWN RESIDUAL CURRENT CIRCUIT BREAKER
WITH OVERCURRENT PROTECTION (RCBOs) l
                                                                                                    LIST No
RATING                    POLES         MODULES                                 30mA Type C
6A                           2                        2                                        6FSNR063/C
10A                         2                        2                                        6FSNR103/C
16A                         2                        2                                        6FSNR163/C
20A                         2                        2                                        6FSNR203/C
32A                         2                        2                                        6FSNR323/C
40A                         2                        2                                        6FSNR403/C
6FSNR323C
9
ACCESSORIES l
Metal Blanking Plate                                                                     18TMB